					Рноо	11031	
		S DEPARTMENT OF TIONAL PARK SERV			state: <u>Delaware</u>		
	NATIONAL REG	SISTER OF HIS RY - NOMINAT		1	Kent		. <u></u>
				-	FOR NPS US		~
	(Type all entries	s — complete app	licable section	s) -	ENTRY NUMBER		
1.	NAME COMMON:			I.			
	AND/OR HISTORIC:					<u>``</u>	
2.	LOCATION				<u> </u>	÷]	
	STREET AND NUMBER:	of garnes	- Jer dr.	17	1072	CAS	
	Box 233, U.S	S. Route 13	- * 1.5 1.	1-1	NATRA I		
	Farmington	Statistication a		6	REGIS LA	S.	
	STATE	<u> </u>	CODE	COUNTY:	Carrier Carro		DE
	Delaware		10	ĸ	ent 1811	00	
3.	CLASSIFICATION					<u> </u>	
Basic side office	CATEGORY (Check One)		OWNERSHIP		STATUS	ACCESSIBL TO THE PUB	
	District 🕅 Building Site Structure Object	☐ Public ♀ Private ☐ Both	Public Acquisitio		Occupied Unoccupied Preservation work in progress	Yes: Restricted Unrestrict No	
	PRESENT USE (Check One or M	l lore as Appropriate)	4			1	
	Generation Generatio Generation Generation Generation Generation Generation G	overnment /	Park	······································			
] Park ? Private Residen	[Transportation	Comments	
		dustrial 🕅] Park] Private Residen] Religious	ce [] Transportation] Other <i>(Specity)</i>	Comments	
	Commercial In	dustrial 🛛 🕅] Private Residen	ce [Comments	
4	Commercíal In Educational Mi	dustrial 🛛 🕅] Private Residen] Religious	ce [Comments	
4.	Commercial In Educational Mi Entertainment Ma OWNER OF PROPERTY OWNER'S NAME: Frank & Debo	dustrial 🛛 🕅] Private Residen] Religious] Scientific	[ce [Comments	
4.	Commercial In Educational Mi Entertainment Mu OWNER OF PROPERTY OWNER'S NAME: Frank & Debo STREET AND NUMBER:	dustrial 🕅 litary 🔤] Private Residen] Religious] Scientific	ce [Comments	
4.	Commercial In Educational Mi Entertainment Ma OWNER OF PROPERTY OWNER'S NAME: Frank & Debo STREET AND NUMBER: Box 233	dustrial 🕅 litary 🔤] Private Residen] Religious] Scientific				
4	Commercial In Educational Mi Entertainment Ma OWNER OF PROPERTY OWNER'S NAME: Frank & Debo STREET AND NUMBER: Box 233 City or town:	dustrial 🕅 litary 🔤] Private Residen] Religious] Scientific	STATE:	Other (Specity)	CODE	
	Commercial In Educational Mi Entertainment Mu OWNER OF PROPERTY OWNER'S NAME: Frank & Debo STREET AND NUMBER: Box 233 CITY OR TOWN: Farmington	dustrial litary useum opah E. Lambe	Private Residen Religious Scientific	STATE:			
	Commercial In Educational Mi Entertainment Ma OWNER OF PROPERTY OWNER'S NAME: Frank & Debo STREET AND NUMBER: Box 233 City or town:	dustrial litary useum orah E. Lambe	Private Residen Religious Scientific	STATE:	Other (Specity)	CODE	
	Commercial In Educational Mi Entertainment Mu OWNER OF PROPERTY OWNER'S NAME: Frank & Debo STREET AND NUMBER: BOX 233 CITY OR TOWN: Farmington LOCATION OF LEGAL DESC COURTHOUSE, REGISTRY OF D	dustrial litary vseum onah E. Lambe RIPTION DEEDS, ETC:	Private Residen Religious Scientific	STATE:	Other (Specity)	CODE	
	Commercial In Educational Mi Entertainment Ma OWNER OF PROPERTY OWNER'S NAME: Frank & Debo STREET AND NUMBER: Box 233 CITY OR TOWN: Farmington LOCATION OF LEGAL DESC	dustrial litary vseum onah E. Lambe RIPTION DEEDS, ETC:	Private Residen Religious Scientific	STATE:	Other (Specity)	CODE	
	Commercial In Commercial In Educational Mi Entertainment Ma OWNER OF PROPERTY OWNER'S NAME: Frank & Debo STREET AND NUMBER: Box 233 CITY OR TOWN: Farmington LOCATION OF LEGAL DESC COURTHOUSE, REGISTRY OF T Kent County	dustrial litary vseum onah E. Lambe RIPTION DEEDS, ETC:	Private Residen Religious Scientific	STATE:	Other (Specity)	CODE	
	Commercial In Commercial In Educational Mi Entertainment Ma OWNER OF PROPERTY OWNER'S NAME: Frank & Debo STREET AND NUMBER: BOX 233 CITY OR TOWN: Farmington LOCATION OF LEGAL DESC COURTHOUSE, REGISTRY OF D Kent County STREET AND NUMBER: The Green CITY OR TOWN:	dustrial litary vseum onah E. Lambe RIPTION DEEDS, ETC:	Private Residen Religious Scientific	STATE:	Other (Specity)	CODE	
	Commercial In Educational Mi Entertainment Ma OWNER OF PROPERTY OWNER'S NAME: Frank & Debo STREET AND NUMBER: Box 233 CITY OR TOWN: Farmington LOCATION OF LEGAL DESC COURTHOUSE, REGISTRY OF D Kent County STREET AND NUMBER: The Green	dustrial litary vseum onah E. Lambe RIPTION DEEDS, ETC:	Private Residen Religious Scientific	STATE:	Other (Specity)	<u>соре</u>]))	
5.	Commercial In Commercial In Educational Mi Entertainment Ma OWNER OF PROPERTY OWNER'S NAME: Frank & Debo STREET AND NUMBER: BOX 233 CITY OR TOWN: Farmington LOCATION OF LEGAL DESC COURTHOUSE, REGISTRY OF C Kent County STREET AND NUMBER: The Green CITY OR TOWN: DOVER REPRESENTATION IN EXIST	dustrial litary secum orah E. Lambe RIPTION DEEDS, ETC: Court House	Private Residen Religious Scientific	STATE:	Differ (Specify)		
5.	Commercial In Commercial In Educational Mi Entertainment Ma OWNER OF PROPERTY OWNER'S NAME: Frank & Debo STREET AND NUMBER: Box 233 City or town: Farmington LOCATION OF LEGAL DESC COURTHOUSE, REGISTRY OF C Kent County STREET AND NUMBER: The Green CITY OR TOWN: DOVER	dustrial litary secum orah E. Lambe RIPTION DEEDS, ETC: Court House	Private Residen Religious Scientific	STATE:	Differ (Specify)		
5.	Commercial In Commercial In Educational Mi Entertainment Ma OWNER OF PROPERTY OWNER'S NAME: Frank & Debo STREET AND NUMBER: BOX 233 CITY OR TOWN: Farmington LOCATION OF LEGAL DESC COURTHOUSE, REGISTRY OF TO Kent County STREET AND NUMBER: The Green CITY OR TOWN: DOVER REPRESENTATION IN EXIST TITLE OF SURVEY:	dustrial litary secum orah E. Lambe RIPTION DEEDS, ETC: Court House	Private Residen Religious Scientific	STATE:	Delaware	Соре 10 200	
5.	Commercial In Commercial In Educational Mi Entertainment Ma OWNER OF PROPERTY OWNER'S NAME: Frank & Debo STREET AND NUMBER: BOX 233 CITY OR TOWN: Farmington LOCATION OF LEGAL DESC COURTHOUSE, REGISTRY OF D Kent County STREET AND NUMBER: The Green CITY OR TOWN: DOVER REPRESENTATION IN EXIST TITLE OF SURVEY: DATE OF SURVEY:	dustrial litary preven prah E. Lamber RIPTION DEEDS, ETC: Court House ING SURVEYS	Private Residen Religious Scientific	STATE:	Delaware		
5.	Commercial In Commercial In Educational Mi Entertainment Ma OWNER OF PROPERTY OWNER'S NAME: Frank & Debo STREET AND NUMBER: BOX 233 CITY OR TOWN: Farmington LOCATION OF LEGAL DESC COURTHOUSE, REGISTRY OF TO Kent County STREET AND NUMBER: The Green CITY OR TOWN: DOVER REPRESENTATION IN EXIST TITLE OF SURVEY:	dustrial litary preven prah E. Lamber RIPTION DEEDS, ETC: Court House ING SURVEYS	Private Residen Religious Scientific	STATE:	Delaware	Соре 10 200	
5.	Commercial In Commercial In Educational Mi Entertainment Ma OWNER OF PROPERTY OWNER'S NAME: Frank & Debo STREET AND NUMBER: BOX 233 CITY OR TOWN: Farmington LOCATION OF LEGAL DESC COURTHOUSE, REGISTRY OF D Kent County STREET AND NUMBER: The Green CITY OR TOWN: DOVER REPRESENTATION IN EXIST TITLE OF SURVEY: DATE OF SURVEY:	dustrial litary preven prah E. Lamber RIPTION DEEDS, ETC: Court House ING SURVEYS	Private Residen Religious Scientific	STATE:	Delaware	Соре 10 200	
5.	Commercial In Commercial In Educational Mi Entertainment Ma OWNER OF PROPERTY OWNER'S NAME: Frank & Debo STREET AND NUMBER: BOX 233 CITY OR TOWN: Farmington LOCATION OF LEGAL DESC COURTHOUSE, REGISTRY OF D Kent County STREET AND NUMBER: The Green CITY OR TOWN: DOVER REPRESENTATION IN EXIST TITLE OF SURVEY: DATE OF SURVEY: DEPOSITORY FOR SURVEY RE	dustrial litary preven prah E. Lamber RIPTION DEEDS, ETC: Court House ING SURVEYS	Private Residen Religious Scientific	STATE:	Delaware	Соре 10 200	
5.	Commercial In Commercial In Educational Mi Entertainment Ma OWNER OF PROPERTY OWNER'S NAME: Frank & Debo STREET AND NUMBER: BOX 233 CITY OR TOWN: Farmington LOCATION OF LEGAL DESC COURTHOUSE, REGISTRY OF D Kent County STREET AND NUMBER: The Green CITY OR TOWN: DOVER REPRESENTATION IN EXIST TITLE OF SURVEY: DATE OF SURVEY: DEPOSITORY FOR SURVEY RE	dustrial litary preven prah E. Lamber RIPTION DEEDS, ETC: Court House ING SURVEYS	Private Residen Religious Scientific	STATE:	Delaware	Соре 10 200	

7. DESCRIPTION						
				(Check On	ie)	
CONDITION	Excellent	🗌 Good	🔀 Fair	Deteriora	ated 🗌 Ruins	Unexposed
CONDITION		(Check Or	1e)		(Che	eck One)
	Alter	ed	Unaltered	I	Moved	🔀 Original Site
DESCRIPE THE PE	FRENT AND ODI	CINAL /if box	mm) DUVELCA	I ADDEADAN	C E	

Located at the northeast edge of Farmington, the Tharp House is a two-story-and-attic structure with an east frontage. The house is clearly a composite of three distinct parts.

To the south is a three-bay back portion containing a large first floor room, which features a paneled fireplace breast. On the second floor are two bed chambers. The east facade is laid in Flemish bond, while the south gable and west walls are laid in English-gardenwall bond. Brickwork discontinuities indicate the existence of a doorway in the center bay, now occupied by a window.

The north section of the main house is frame, sheathed in cedar shingles, and contains a hall and north room. The fireplace in the north room is the larger, and the exposed beams are beaded and whitewashed. A finely paneled wainscoting remains in the hall. The facade of the north section is composed of four bays. Because of the close spacing of the fenestration in the northern three bays, the entry is visually located in the center of the house facade.

Most of the recent alterations have occured in the rear wing, which is considered to have been a kitchen outbuilding joined to the main body of the house. To this wing has been added a core containing modern conveniences. Most of the original detailing has been removed or obscured; however, an enclosed winding stair remains to the rear of the kitchen in the northwest corner.

> o z

SIGNIFICANCE		
PERIOD (Check One or More as	Appropriate)	
Pre-Columbian	16th Century	18th Century 20th Century
📋 15th Century	17th Century	19th Century
SPECIFIC DATE(S) (If Applicab	le and Known)	
AREAS OF SIGNIFICANCE (Ch	eck One or More as Appropria	ate)
Abor iginal	Educati on	🔀 Political 🔲 Urban Planning
Prehistoric	Engineering	Religion/Phi- X Other (Specify)
🔲 Historic	Industry	losophy Local history
Agriculture	Invention	Science Science and architecture
Architecture	Landscape	Sculpture
Art	Architecture	Social Human
Commerce	Literature	itation (1. 1.3 1972 (0.1
Communications	Military	
Conservation	Music	Transportation ANONAL
STATEMENT OF SIGNIFICANCE		REGISTER (S)

The Tharp House stands on a tract once called "Flowers' Lot", probably for a Thomas Flowers, who owned over a thousand acres in the area about 1681. "Flowers' Lot" became the property of <u>Purnell Johnson</u> who bought over one hundred acres in <u>1807</u> for six hundred fifty dollars. Johnson added this acreage to his boldings, which grew to five hundred acres by <u>1816</u>.

In his will, dated January 24, 1829, Johnson devised "all my home farm or tract of land whereon I now live" to his daughter <u>Mary</u>. This bequest probably included the present house, or at least portions of it. The structure's north end is thought to be the older portion. The fireplace there is larger, and before repairs were made, exposed summer beams bisected the ceiling.

Through Mary Johnson, the house came to the man who gave it his name. <u>William Tharp</u>, her husband, was the namesake of his grandfather, who had been an influential citizen of Mispillion Hundred before the Revolutionary War. Tharp was born in 1803 and came to take a prominent part in the agricultural, commercial, and political activities of Kent County and of the State. He held a seat in the State Senate for a term beginning in 1838. After one unsuccessful campaign, and defeat by the Whig candidate, he won the governorship in the following election. He served from 1847 until 1851.

As its treasurer, Tharp assisted in organizing the Delaware Railroad, which aimed to build a main line south towards Cape Charles, Virginia, with lateral branches serving other areas of the state. Tharp was also a charter member of the State's first agricultural society, and was a successful farmer, as his father had been.

William Tharp finished building the mansion as it stands today. Upon his death, the property again descended to a daughter, Mrs. Robert J. Hill. During her tenure, alterations were undertaken, including conversion of the center room into a stair hall.

SEE INSTRUCTIONS

9. MAJOR BIBLIOGRAPHICAL REFERENCES

MacDonald, Betty Harrington. Historic Landmarks of Delaware and the Eastern Shore. Dover: Delaware State Society, Daughters of the American Colonists, 1963.

> ш S

NSTRUCTIONS

Scharf, J. Thomas. <u>A History of Delaware: 1609-1888</u>. Philadelphia: L. J. Richards, 1888.

LATITUDE AND LONGITUDE COORDINATES DEFINING A RECTANGLE LOCATING THE PROPERTY						0 	DEF	NING TH	E CENTER	AND LONGITUDE COORDINATES CENTER POINT OF A PROPERTY LESS THAN TEN ACRES			
CORNER	LATITUDE LONGITUD				TUDE		LATITUDE			LONGITUDE			
	Degrees Minu	ites Sec	onds	Degree	es Minut	tes Second	s	Degrees	Minutes	Seconds	Degrees	Minutes	Second
NW	0	•	"		0	, ,		38°	52 '	17	75	34	35
NE	0	,			o	, ,			32	Т (/5	54	55
SE	0	•	"		0	, ,							
SW	õ	,	•		<u>°</u>	· ·	<u> </u>	1					
	IMATE ACRE						One	·····					
	_ STATES AN	D COU	TIES	FOR P	ROPER					OUN LY BO		5	1
STATE:						COL	E	COUNTY			N		COD
									<u> </u>		· · · · ·	·	
STATE:						COL	E	COUNTY:/		1. J. A.	-	-	COD
												<u> </u>	
STATE:						COL	E	COUNTY		یکی کی ایک انگر کرچھ		1	COD
									te T				
STATE:						COD	E	COUNTY:					COD
									\sim	WALTER.	$\mathbb{R}^{\times \times}$		
FORM	PREPAREC	BY											
Mr. V DRGANIZ	ID TITLE: Vincent ATION Sion of 1 AND NUMBER	Histo									DATE 8/3	/72	
Mr. Drganiz Divis	Vincent Sation Sion of J AND NUMBER	Histo					<u>A</u> f	fairs TATE				/72	
Mp. V DRGANIZ Divis STREET Hall CITY OR	Vincent ATION Sion of J AND NUMBER OF RECO TOWN:	<u>Histo</u> nds	ric	al ar	nd Cu	ltural	<u>A</u> f	fairs TATE	elawar ATIONA	re L REGIST			10
Mr. N DRGANIZ Divis STREET Hall CITY OR STATE As the tional 89-665 in the evalua forth b level of Name	Vincent ATION SION_OF J AND NUMBER OF_RECO TOWN:	Histo Histo FFICE State I eservat: tominat gister a log to th hal Parl ce of th State Berke	R CE Liaisc ion A e this and c e crit c Serv his no ate	RTIFI	CATIC CATIC Cer for 966 (Porty for that it I ad proc The rec ion is: Loca bkins	the Na- ublic Law inclusion has been cedures se commende al	A f	fairs TATE N I hereby National	$\frac{\text{certify t}}{\text{certify t}}$ $\frac{\text{Registe}}{P_{0} \mathcal{W}}$ $\frac{P_{0} \mathcal{W}}{\mathcal{M}}$	L REGIST	ER VERII	ICATIO included	in the

